



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 02-123

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 2002.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

The text of the rule should be reformatted in the following manner:

SECTION 1. DOC 316.01 is amended to read:

SECTION 2. DOC 316.02 (1) is amended to read:

SECTION 3. DOC 316.03 is amended to read:

SECTION 4. DOC 316.04 (1), (2) (a) and (b) and (3) are amended to read:

SECTION 5. DOC 316.05 (intro.) is amended to read:

SECTION 6. DOC 316.05 (7) and (8) are created to read:

SECTION 7. DOC 316.06 (1), (2) and (3) are amended to read:

Following each treatment clause, only that portion of the rule text that is affected should be included in the text of the rule. [See ss. 1.04 and 1.06, Manual.]

#### **4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms**

a. The statement of statutory authority and the statement of statutes interpreted should include a reference to SECTION 9111 (3) of 2001 Wisconsin Act 109.

**5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

In s. DOC 316.06 (2), “[the]” should be stricken and replaced with “the.”